transmit to the other jurisdictions for the International Registration Plan (IRP) or International Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA).  The
portion of the funds held on behalf of the motor carrier that are due to other governments and jurisdictions are now presented as
a custodial fund in the fiduciary fund statements.  The Local fund holds deposits made by cities and counties for work they would
like to do in conjunction with work MoDOT is doing or for the local entities’ portion of the costs of the project being completed.  As
expenditures are made for the projects out of the State Road Fund, the money is transferred out of the Local fund to reimburse
the State Road Fund.  Because this activity does not meet the criteria of a fiduciary fund under the new guidance, it is now reported
in the State Road Fund.  The Department has restated its financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019 for the
adoption of GASB 84.

Note 14:  Restatement

GASB 84, Fiduciary Activities

The following tables present a summary of the restatement of the June 30, 2019 financial statements related to the implementation
of GASB 84 during fiscal year 2020:

Government-wide financial statements

 As Originally Stated  Restatement   As Restated

 (see Note 1 revision)

Statement of Net Position

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   742,111,640   $ 33,169,278   $   775,280,918

   State taxes and fees receivable   147,244,808   8,158,518   155,403,326

   Miscellaneous receivables, net   26,245,815   (1,149,163)   25,096,652

 Total current assets   1,074,004,451   40,178,633   1,114,183,084

 Total assets   31,899,245,889   40,178,633   31,939,424,522

 Unearned revenue   15,575,735   32,020,115   47,595,850

 Total current liabilities   423,584,226   32,020,115   455,604,341

 Total liabilities   $  3,813,417,360   $ 32,020,115   $ 3,845,437,475

Statement of Activities

 Licenses, fees and permits   $   324,592,201   $   122,071  $ 324,714,272

 Changes in Net Position   506,360,117   122,071   506,482,188

 Net Position, beginning of year   27,677,691,294   8,036,447   27,685,727,741

 Net Position, end of year   $ 28,184,051,411   $ 8,158,518   $ 28,192,209,929

Missouri Department of Transportation Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

86   Financial Section

Fund financial statements

State Highways and Transportation As Originally Stated  Restatement   As Restated

   Department Fund

Balance Sheet

   State taxes and fees receivable   $ 105,884,151   $ 5,589,261   $ 111,473,412

   Total assets   113,796,653   5,589,261   119,385,914

   Fund balance - Restricted   104,145,199   5,589,261   109,734,460

   Total fund balance   104,145,199   5,589,261   109,734,460

   Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

   resources and fund balances

   $ 113,796,653   $ 5,589,261   $ 119,385,914

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

   and Changes in Fund Balance

   Licenses, fees and permits   $ 215,586,601   $   83,629   $ 215,670,230

   Total revenues   733,840,540   83,629   733,924,169

   Net Changes in Fund Balance   (14,171,685)   83,629   (14,088,056)

   Fund Balance, beginning of year   118,316,884   5,505,632   123,822,516

   Fund Balance, end of year   $ 104,145,199   $   5,589,261   $ 109,734,460

State Road Fund As Originally Stated  Restatement   As Restated

Balance Sheet

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 652,347,617   $ 33,169,278   $ 685,516,895

   State taxes and fees receivable   23,315,412   2,569,257   25,884,669

   Miscellaneous receivables, net   19,048,893   (1,149,163)   17,899,730

   Total assets   818,927,369   34,589,372   853,516,741

   Unearned revenue   4,848,493   32,020,115   36,868,608

   Fund balance - Restricted   644,614,754   2,569,257   647,184,011

   Total fund balance   677,480,179   2,569,257   680,049,436

   Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

   resources and fund balances

   $818,927,369   $ 34,589,372   $ 853,516,741

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

   and Changes in Fund Balance

   Licenses, fees and permits   $   105,977,764   $   38,442   $   106,016,206

   Total revenues   1,228,061,953   38,442   1,228,100,395

   Net Changes in Fund Balance   (25,998,252)   38,442   (25,959,810)

   Fund Balance, beginning of year   703,478,431   2,530,815   706,009,246

   Fund Balance, end of year   $   677,480,179   $  2,569,257   $   680,049,436

The restatement also included a change to the presentation of the MCS Fund and Local Fund.  Both the MCS Fund and Local fund
were previously reported as Agency Funds.  After implementation of GASB 84, Agency Funds no longer exist and the MCS Fund is
the only remaining custodial fund in fiduciary funds.  Adjustments to the Fiduciary Fund financial statements include a reduction to
cash and cash equivalents totaling $3,663,597, a reduction to other assets totaling $21,417, addition of miscellaneous receivables,
net totaling $478,989, a reduction to due to other governments in the amount of $10,687,888, addition of liabilities including deposits